
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 8 March 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Online meeting only 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Alan Seldon 
 Councillor Polly Andrews  

 Councillor Elizabeth Foxton  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  8 MARCH 2021 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF EL-DORADO FESTIVAL, EASTNOR DEER PARK, EASTNOR, 
LEDBURY. HR8 1RD - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 58 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of El-
Dorado Festival, Eastnor Deer Park, Eastnor, Ledbury. HR8 1RD. 

 

 





The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings  

You have a right to: - 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 
be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.  This meeting will be 
broadcast live on the Herefordshire Council’s YouTube channel.  Link: 
https://www.you
[...]
themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: 8 March 2021 

Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence 
in respect of El-Dorado Festival, Eastnor 
Deer Park, Eastnor, Ledbury. HR8 1RD – 
Licensing Act 2003 

Report by: Technical Licensing Officer 

 

Classification 

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Ledbury South 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of El-Dorado Festival, 
Eastnor Deer Park, Eastnor, Ledbury. HR8 1RD. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025. 
 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 
2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

e) To reject the application. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

Licence Application   

 

3. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received relevant 

representations and is therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Out of Nowhere Ltd 

Agent  Rob Dudley, We Are The Fair Ltd, Unit 301 – Brickfields, 37 
Cremer Street, London. E2 8HD 
 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

12 January 2021 

28 day consultation 

started: 

13 January 2021 

 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

9 February 2021 

 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the grant of a premises licence to allow up to 
19,999 people at any one time and the following licensable activities, during the 
hours shown, as follows: 

 

12



Plays (indoors/outdoors), Films (Indoors/Outdoors), Live Music (Indoors/Outdoors) 
Recorded Music (Indoors/Outdoors), Performance of Dance (Indoors/Outdoors), 
Anything Similar (Indoors/Outdoors) 
Thursday 10:00 – 02:00 
Friday, Saturday & Sunday 10:00 – 04:00 

 
Late Night Refreshment (Indoors/Outdoors) 
Thursday 23:00 – 02:00 
Friday, Saturday, Sunday 
23:00 – 04:00 

 
Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on and off the premises) 
Thursday 12:00 – 02:00 
Friday, Saturday, Sunday 
11:00 – 03:30 
 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. No representations have been received from the responsible authorities  
 

7. One (1) relevant representation has been received from a member of the public that 
the licensing authority have accepted as being relevant. (Appendix 2).  
 
History of the Premises 

 
8. The premises was first licenced in 2016 under the name Cirque du Soul El-Dorado. 

The licence was granted on 18 February 2016 for a one (1) year licence (Occasional 
Premises Licence). 

 
9. A permanent premises licence was granted under the name Cirque Du Soul El-Dorado 

on 16 January 2017 following a 28 day consultation period where conditions requested 
by Environmental Health were agreed. 
 

10. On 1 March 2018 an application was received to transfer the premises licence to Out 
of Nowhere Ltd and to change the premises name to El Dorado Festival.  This was 
granted along with an application to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) 
on 14 March 2018. 
 

11. On 2 July 2018, a noise complaint was received by the council’s Licensing Department 
from a member of the public (appendix 3). This was passed to Environmental Health. 
 

12. On 20 November 2018, the El Dorado team wrote a letter to the complainant 
addressing the noise issues and a copy was also received by the council’s Licensing 
department (appendix 4). 
 

13. On 28 June 2019, a licence was granted following an application for a minor variation. 
The purpose of the application was to update the premises plans in regards to the 
sound system layout and stage positioning as agreed with Environmental Health. 
 

14. Forty two (42) noise complaints have been received by the council’s Environmental 
Health team between 2016 – 2019. 
 

15. No noise complaints were received in 2016, one (1) received in 2017, forty (40) in 2018 

13



and one (1) in 2019. 
 

16. The noise complaints in 2018 came from residents of the Ledbury area and the reason 
being, was that the speakers at the festival, were directed towards this area.  The issue 
was addressed for the 2019 festival and as a result, only one (1) noise complaint was 
received. 
 

17. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the festival did
[...]
s on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. 

 
25. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing 

objectives namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention 
of public nuisance; and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions 

14



under the Licensing Act 2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance 
under Section 182 of the Act and the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The 
options available to the licensing authority are set out in section 1 of this report. 
 

26. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have 

appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

 

27. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative 
Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the 
Honourable Mrs Justice Black.  In this case it was summed up that: - 

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do 
so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

28. Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to 
a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ 
must be presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

29. This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of 
Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice 
Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 
625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said: 

 

 ‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

 

30. I
[...]
cklist at the end of the form): 
 

Name 
Kathryn Pyer 

Date of birth                               
 
Address 

 

Postcode  
Personal licence number (if known) 

 
Issuing licensing authority (if known) 

 
 
 

31



 
 
 
K 
 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 
children (please read guidance note 9). 
NONE – N/A 

 
L 
 

Hours premises are 
open to the public 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 
 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 0:00 04:30 

            

Tue             

            

Wed             

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 
open to the public at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 
The premises will be open to campers from 10:00 Thursday until 
13:00 on Monday 

Thur 10:00 0:00 

            

Fri 0:00 02:30 

10:00 0:00 

Sat 0:00 04:30 

10:00 0:00 

Sun 0:00 04:30 

10:00 0:00 

 

32



 
 
M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

1. This application (if successful) will replace Premises Licence 01746 for El Dorado Festival 
and is therefore not in relation to a new event.  This new application seeks to increase the 
capacity of the Premises. 
 
2. The first draft of the Event Safety Management Plan (ESMP) will be produced to the Safety 
Advisory Group (SAG) at least 60 days (or such lesser period as agreed with the SAG) before 
the event.  
 
3. The ESMP must be provided to the satisfaction of the SAG. The ESMP will be a working 
document providing details of how the Event is to be conducted and how safety issues, 
identified in the event risk assessment, are to be addressed. The ESMP 
[...]
consultation with 
Herefordshire Council.  

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

43. A Noise Management Strategy, as approved by Herefordshire Council, must be provided 
at least 60 days before the commencement of the event. The PLH must comply with the Noise 
Management Strategy.  
 
44. The Music Noise Levels (MNL) from the event must not exceed the following noise levels 
when measured in a free field position (defined as 3.5 metres from any reflecting surface 
other than the ground at height of 1.2 to 1.5 metres) 
 
THURSDAY 
Between 10.00 – 23.00      LAeq, 5 minutes 65dB 
Between 23.00 – 00.00 (midnight)    LAeq, 5 minutes 45dB  
 
FRIDAY  
Between 00.00 (midnight) - 02.00    LAeq, 5 minutes 45dB 
 
Between 10.00 – 23.00      LAeq, 5 minutes 65dB 
Between 23.00 – 00.00 (midnight)    LAeq, 5 minutes 45dB  
 
SATURDAY  

37



Between 00.00 (midnight) - 02.00    LAeq, 5 minutes 45dB 
Between 02.00 – 04.00      LAeq, 5 minutes 40dB 
 
Between 10.00 – 23.00      LAeq, 5 minutes 65dB 
Between 23.00 – 00.00 (midnight)   LAeq, 5 minutes 45dB  
 
SUNDAY  
Between 00.00 (midnight) - 02.00    LAeq, 5 minutes 45dB 
Between 02.00 – 04.00      LAeq, 5 minutes 40dB 
 
Between 10.00 – 23.00      LAeq, 5 minutes 65dB 
Between 23.00 – 00.00 (midnight)   LAeq, 5 minutes 45dB  
 
MONDAY  
Between 00.00 (midnight) - 02.00    LAeq, 5 minutes 45dB 
Between 02.00 – 04.00      LAeq, 5 minutes 40dB 
 
In addition, between 02.00 and 04.00 Thursday to Monday ‘Noise’ from the festival should 
not be ‘audible or discernible’ within any occupied permanent structure where people 
normally reside or sleep, when accessed by an ‘Authorised Person’ or the Police with windows 
and doors closed. In these conditions; “Noise” is defined as sound which is created by 
entertainment consisting of either vocal (recorded or live) or instrumental music (recorded or 
live) or a combination of both. ‘Audible or discernible’ is defined as ‘Noise’ which is distinct 
above the general hubbub of activity 
[...]
to you.  

Having started planning and working alongside Environmental Health over nine months in advance of the 
event, we are confident we will be able to get back to the position where the event does not have such an 
impact on the local area and that we can deliver a successful event for all concerned.  

We are setting up a trust in the local area to annually support community projects and local charities 
starting in 2019 and whilst we appreciate this has no bearing over our noise management strategy, we 
hope it further demonstrates our desire and commitment to work together with and to invest in the local 
community.  

Yours faithfully,  
The El Dorado Team 

58


	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of El-Dorado Festival, Eastnor Deer Park, Eastnor, Ledbury. HR8 1RD - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	El Dorado 2021 V1.2 Camping.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	El Dorado 2021 V1-Camping


	El Dorado 2021 V1.2 North Site.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	El Dorado 2021 V1-LICENSE north


	El Dorado 2021 V1.2 South Site.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	El Dorado 2021 V1-LICENSE south


	El Dorado 2021 V1.2 Whole Site.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	El Dorado 2021 V1-Full Site



	Appendix 2 - Public Representations
	Appendix 3 - Complaint to Licensing Authority July 2018
	Appendix 4 - Response to Complaint






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at Online meeting 
only on Monday 8 March 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Councillor Alan Seldon (chairperson) 
Councillors: Polly Andrews and Jeremy Milln 
 
 
Officers: Legal advisor to the sub-committee and licensing technical officer 
 
96 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elizabeth Foxton.  
 
97 NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 

Councillor Jeremy Milln substituted for Councillor Elizabeth Foxton.  
 
98 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
99 APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF EL-

DORADO FESTIVAL, EASTNOR DEER PARK, EASTNOR, LEDBURY. HR8 1RD - 
LICENSING ACT 2003   

 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers.  

The technical licensing officer presented the report.       

The sub-committee then heard from the solicitor to the applicant, who highlighted the 
following:   

 

 Festivals are complex events and a number of advisors were also present to answer any 
queries which the sub committee may have.  

 Noise appeared to be concern.  There had been minimal noise complaints (one) in 2019 
but 2018 had been problematic.  

 Festivals were of a dynamic nature and topography, stage direction, type of music and 
wind direction all needed to be taken into account.   There would be monitoring during 
the festival.  

 Environmental health had not objected to the application and the applicants were 
working with the team to address any issues.  

 The issues which occurred in 2018 were outlined to explain that there had been a site 
re-design and a new stage area had been present under a Temporary Events Notice 
(TENs).    The new stage area was now part of the application before the sub-
committee.    There had been 15 complaints received during the event via the 
complaints hotline and the council had made the organisers aware of more complaints 
which had primarily focused in / around Ledbury.     



 As part of the festival for 2019 a new plan had been implemented which had included an 
improved noise model, change of stage direction and a change in the monitoring areas.  
A significant amount of public engagement had also taken places and the events 
number had been circulated widely.  During 2019 there had been one noise complaint.  
The event had received commendation from the Ledbury Reporter,   the council and 
some residents with regard to the significant reduction in complaints.     

 Noise projections had been completed on the assumption that windows and doors 
would be opened as the festival would be taking place during the Summer.  

 There would be noise monitoring in Oakland Drive, Ledbury.  

 If the licence was granted, then there may be further adaptions to the noise monitoring 
plan closer to the festival.  

 There had been no change in the terminal hour (0400hrs) as this was on the existing 
licence.  

 Public rights of way was not an issue for the licensing sub-committee.    

 The applicant would be happy to discuss the representation from the member of the 
public with regard to their specific concerns.  

 The following had been added to the proposed conditions of the licence  
 

o  The events safety management plan has to be signed off by the Safety Advisory 
Group and has to be completed during the festival.  

o  Between 0200hrs and 0400hrs noise will not be audible or discernible 
o  There are specific noise levels based on different days and times.  
o  There will be a noise hotline  

 
 Following from queries from members of the sub-committee, the following points were 
 clarified:  
 

 There had been noise modelling from low to high frequency noise.  

 There would be a direct noise line and consultation with the public via a letter to 
residents.  

 The festival does attract a young demographic but it was popular with the older 
demographic on the Sunday.  

 
The committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before 
them today. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and 
considered guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire 
Council’s statement of licensing policy.   

DECISION 
 
The sub committee’s decision was to grant the licence as applied for.  
 
REASONS 
 
The sub committee had taken into careful consideration the written public representation, 
together with the information supplied by applicant and their advisors.  The sub-committee 
had noted that community engagement would continue and there would be staff available 
during the festival and a noise complaint telephone number available.   The safety advisory 
group would be signing off the events management plan.   
 



The four licensing objectives, specifically the prevention of public nuisance, were being 
promoted by the community engagement and an approved events management plan which 
would be incorporated into the premises licence as a condition.  

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1107hrs 
 


